analysis of historical U.S. medical expenditures and the judgments of experts in the field.  The long-run
baseline projection and input variables have been developed under the guidance of an SOA Project
Oversight Group.

Sensitivity of the total and net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate

The following table presents the total and net OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the City’s total and
net OPEB liability (asset) would be if calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or
one percentage point higher than the current discount rate of 7.0%:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
Discount Rate (6.00)% Rate (7.00%) (8.00)%
Total OPEB liability - City directed plan  $  112,627,214  104,522,424  97,186,245
Net OPEB liability (asset) - City directed plan  $ (1,910,714) (10,015,504) (17,351,683)

Sensitivity of the total and net OPEB liability to Health Care Trend Rate

The following table presents the total and net OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the City’s net
OPEB liability (asset) would be if calculated using a health care cost trend rate that is one percentage point
lower or one percentage point higher than the current health care cost trend rate of 4%:

1% Decrease Current Medical 1% Increase
Ultimate trend (3.00%) Trend (4.00%) (5.00%)
Total OPEB liability - City directed Plan  $  95,811,408  104,522,424  114,553,305
Net OPEB liability (asset) - City directed plan  $ (18,726,520) (10,015,504)  15,377

113

CITY OF CHESAPEAKE, VIRGINIA Schedule K, Continued

Notes to Basic Financial Statements
June 30, 2021

(Continued)

(11) Continued

OPEB Liabilities(Assets), OPEB Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
Resources

Changes in City Net OPEB Liability (Asset)

Total OPEB Plan OPEB Net Net OPEB
City  Liability  Position  Liability(Asset)
 Balances at June 30, 2020  $  96,881,023  92,524,816  4,356,207
 Changes for the year:

 Service cost  2,948,154  -  2,948,154
 Interest  6,517,501  -  6,517,501
Differences between expected

and actual experience  3,178,399  -  3,178,399
 Contributions - employer  -  3,189,391 (3,189,391)
 Net investment income  -  23,826,374 (23,826,374)
Changes in assumptions  -  -  -
Benefit payments, net of

retiree contributions (5,002,653) (5,002,653)  -
 Net changes  7,641,401  22,013,112 (14,371,711)

 Balances at June 30, 2021  $  104,522,424  114,537,928 (10,015,504)

Fiduciary net position as a percentage of
total OPEB liability 109.58%

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the City recognized OPEB expense related to the City directed plan of
$1,410,667. At June 30, 2021, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to City directed OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows of
City directed plan of Resources Resources
Differences between expected and actual experience  $  11,655,308  -
Changes of Assumptions  -  3,914,318
Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on OPEB plan investments  -  13,514,257